
 
 

June 22, 2010 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Stacey L. Rosenberg, Chief 
   Licensing Processes Branch 
   Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
   Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
 
FROM:   Jonathan Rowley, Project Manager  /RA/ 
   Licensing Processes Branch 
   Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
   Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF MAY 19, 2010, CLOSED MEETING WITH 

WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY ON FUEL ASSEMBLY 
TESTING CONDUCTED TO SUPPORT TOPICAL REPORT WCAP-
16793-NP, REVISION 1, “EVALUATION OF LONG TERM CORE-
COOLING CONSIDERING PARTICULATE, FIBROUS AND CHEMICAL 
DEBRIS IN THE RECIRCULATING FLUID” (TAC NO. ME1234) 

 

On May 19, 2010, a closed meeting was held between the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) and representatives of Westinghouse Electric Company (Westinghouse) at 
NRC Headquarters, One White Flint North, Room O-8B2, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, 
Maryland.  The purpose of the meeting was to allow Westinghouse an opportunity to present its 
evaluation of the reason for the disparity in the results of fuel assembly testing it performed and 
testing performed by the AREVA NP, Inc. (AREVA).  All testing was performed in support of the 
NRC staff review of topical report WCAP-16793-NP, Revision 1, “Evaluation of Long Term 
Core-Cooling Considering Particulate, Fibrous and Chemical Debris in the Recirculating Fluid”  
(Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) Accession No. 
091190484).  A list of meeting attendees is enclosed and the meeting agenda is contained in 
the May 14, 2010, meeting notice (ADAMS Accession No. ML101330334). 
 
The NRC staff met with the Westinghouse representatives to help determine if the differences 
in the Westinghouse and AREVA debris limits established by the testing could be attributed to 
differences in the fuel design or the testing facility.  The Westinghouse representatives 
presented information on differences in the test loops, fuel assembly testing, and fuel assembly 
design.  A non-proprietary version of the Westinghouse slide presentation can be found in 
ADAMS at Accession No. ML101670166. 
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Attendees for Closed Meeting with Westinghouse on 
Fuel Assembly Testing Results Disparity 

 
May 19, 2010 

 
Name Organization Phone Email 

Jonathan Rowley NRC/NRR/DPR 301-415-4053 jonathan.rowley@nrc.gov 
Paul Klein NRC/NRR/DSS 301-415-4030 paul.klein@nrc.gov 
Ralph Landry NRC/NRR/DSS 301-415-1140 ralph.landry@nrc.gov 
Steve Bajorek NRC/RES 301-251-7561 stephen.bajorek@nrc.gov 
Ervin Geiger NRC/NRR/DSS 301-251-5680 ervin.geiger@nrc.gov 
Stephen Smith NRC/NRR/DSS 301-415-3190 stephen.smith@nrc.com 
Robert Taylor NRC/NRR/DSS 301-415-3172 robert.taylor@nrc.gov 
Michael Scott NRC/NRR/DSS 301-415-0565 michael.scott@nrc.gov 
Susan Baier Westinghouse 724-316-3560 baiersl@westinghouse.com 
Tim Croyle Westinghouse 412-374-2564 croyletd@westinghouse.com 
John Maruschak Westinghouse 412-374-3512 maruscjt@westinghouse.com 
Doug Holderbaum Westinghouse 412-374-2120 holderdf@westinghouse.com 
Kris Cummings Westinghouse 412-374-2151 cumminkw@westinghouse.com 
Charles Brinkman Westinghouse 301-881-7040 brinkmcb@westinghouse.com 
Maurice Dingler PWR Owners 

Group 
620-364-8851 madingl@wcnoc.com 

Melvin Arey PWR Owners 
Group 

704-382-8619 melvin.arey@duke-energy.com 

Anthony Nowinowski PWR Owners 
Group 

412-374-6855 nowinowa@westinghouse.com 
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cc: 
 
Mr. James A. Gresham, Manager 
Regulatory Compliance and Plant Licensing 
Westinghouse Electric Company 
P.O. Box 355 
Pittsburgh, PA  15230-0355 
greshaja@westinghouse.com 
 
 
Anthony Nowinowski, Manager 
Owners Group Program Management Office 
Westinghouse Electric Company  
P.O. Box 355 
Pittsburgh, PA  15230-0355 
nowinowa@westinghouse.com 
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